
IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 170133

JUDICIAL INQUIRY AND REVIEW
COMMISSION OF VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

v.

RUDOLPH BUMGARDNER, III, Senior Judge
and
HUMES J. FRANKLIN, JR., Retired Judge of the
Twenty-Fifth Judicial Circuit,

Respondents.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF VIRGINIA
AND THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

Rodney A. Smolla (VSB No. 32768)
4601 Concord Pike
Wilmington, Delaware 19803
(302) 477-2278 (office)
(302) 477-2282 (fax)
rasmolla@widener.edu

Counsel for Amici

Leslie Mehta (VSB No. 90437)
American Civil Liberties Union of Virginia
701 East Franklin Street
Suite 1412
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 644-8022 (office)
(804) 649-2733 (fax)
lmehta@acluva.org

John W. Whitehead (VSB No. 20361)
Douglas R. McKusick (VSB No. 72201)
The Rutherford Institute
P.O. Box 7482
Charlottesville, Virginia 22911
(434) 978-3888 (office)
(434) 978-1789 (fax)
douglasm@rutherford.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE EXPRESSION OF JUDGES BUMGARDNER AND FRANKLIN WAS CORE POLITICAL SPEECH PROTECTED BY THE STRICT SCRUTINY STANDARD OF FIRST AMENDMENT REVIEW.	3
A. The Speech Here Lies at the Core of the First Amendment. ...	3
B. The Strict Scrutiny Standard Applies to Judicial Speech.	5
C. Strict Scrutiny Applies to the Non-Partisan Expression of Sitting Appointed Judges.....	12
1. The Issue was Not Resolved in <i>White</i>	12
2. The First Amendment Interests at Stake Include Both the Right to Speak and the Right to Receive Information.....	13
3. The Citizens of Augusta County Benefited from Receiving the Views of Judges Bumgardner and Franklin.....	20
4. There is No Valid Reason for Eliminating the First Amendment Protection that a Judge Possesses to Engage in Non-Partisan Political Expression Merely Because the Judge has Assumed Office.	22

5. The Strict Scrutiny Standard Applies to the Speech of Appointed Judges.	27
6. First Amendment Principles Allowing Bans on Participation by Government Employees on Partisan Political Activity Do Not Apply to the Issue-Related Speech of Judges.	29
II. THE EXPRESSION OF THE JUDGES IS PROTECTED UNDER THE GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE SPEECH STANDARD...	35
A. The Government Employee Test Ought Not Apply to Judicial Speech on Matters of Public Concern.	35
B. Even if the Government Employee Test Is Applied, the Speech of Judges Bumgardner and Franklin is Protected from Censure.	38
III. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSTRUE THE VIRGINIA CANONS TO AVOID FIRST AMENDMENT TENSIONS.	40
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION AND SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	21
<i>Biller v. United States Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 863 F.2d 1079 (2nd Cir. 1988).....	33
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	9
<i>Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Board</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir.1993)	25
<i>Butler v. Alabama Judicial Inquiry Commission</i> , 802 So. 2d 207 (Ala. 2001)	9, 10
<i>In re Chmura</i> , 608 N.W.2d 31 (Mich. 2000)	8, 9
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Doe</i> , 278 Va. 223 (2009).....	40
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	13, 35, 36
<i>Ex parte Curtis</i> , 106 U.S. 371 (1882).....	30, 31
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	21
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	13, 35, 36
<i>Griffen v. Arkansas Judicial Disciplinary and Disability Commission</i> , 130 S.W.3d 524 (Ark. 2003)	22, 23, 24
<i>Jaynes v. Commonwealth</i> , 276 Va. 443 (2008)	4
<i>Jenevein v. Willing</i> , 493 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007)	18, 19, 20, 36
<i>In re Judicial Campaign Complaint Against O'Toole</i> , 24 N.E.3d 1114 (Ohio 2014).....	10, 11

<i>In re Judicial Misconduct</i> , 632 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. Jud. Council 2011).....	28
<i>In re Kendall</i> , 712 F.3d 814 (3rd Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	14
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	5
<i>Louthan v. Commonwealth</i> , 79 Va. 196 (1884).....	30, 31
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	13
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	13
<i>Matter of Disciplinary Proceeding Against Sanders</i> , 955 P.2d 369 (Wash. 1998).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Matter of Hey</i> , 452 S.E.2d 24 (W. Va. 1994).....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334, 347 (1995).....	4
<i>Mississippi Commission on Judicial Performance v. Wilkerson</i> , 876 So. 2d 1006 (Miss. 2004).....	17
<i>Morial v. Judiciary Commission of Louisiana</i> , 565 F.2d 295 (5th Cir.1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 435 U.S. 1013 (1978).....	16
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission of Illinois</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	20
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School Dist. 205, Will City</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	13, 35
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	4
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	21

<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Company</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	21
<i>Scott v. Flowers</i> , 910 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1990)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2013)	20
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	13
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	39
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	20
<i>United Public Workers of America (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	31, 32, 33
<i>United States Civil Service Commission v. National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	31, 32, 33
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	39
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Wersal v. Sexton</i> , 674 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	7, 8, 12, 29
<i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016)	11, 12

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 61 (1939)	31
Va. Const. Art. IV, section 14	20
Va. Code § 15.2-1644	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Address of John Marshall, in Proceedings and Debates of the
Virginia State Convention of 1829-1830, p. 616 (1830)..... 29

Code of Conduct for United States Judges Canon 4 28

Kentucky Canon 5A(1)(c)..... 12

Leonard E. Gross, *Judicial Speech: Discipline and the First
Amendment*, 36 Syracuse L. Re 1181 (1986) 28

S.C. Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 501 34
